
 

 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
Hendon Town Hall 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 
 

Felix Byers 
Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Laithe Jajeh 
Alan Schneiderman 
Elliot Simberg 
 

Laurie Williams 
Claire Farrier 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Nizza Fluss Kath McGuirk Nagus Narenthira 
Tim Roberts Sarah Wardle Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before the 
date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 3rd March 
at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin  Tel 020 83592315  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  Tel 020 83592315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
 

 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

 

7.   Controlled Parking Zone Permits Policy Position  
 

11 - 18 

8.   Social Distancing Measures  
 

19 - 82 

9.   Highways Infrastructure Safety Inspection Manual  
 

83 - 210 

10.   Flood and Water Management  
 

211 - 230 

11.   Highway Material Palette  
 

231 - 240 

12.   Highways Future Service Delivery Strategy  
 

241 - 264 

13.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

265 - 268 

14.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  



 
 
     

Tel 020 83592315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
13 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Schneiderman reported that Cllr Laurie Williams’ name was spelt incorrectly on page 3 of the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes were approved subject to the above amendment. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF
[...]
vements. The 
Chairman responded that the Martin’s School improvements are already being 
implemented. Changes to the flyover would require further discussions with TfL and 
surveys. He would report back to the Committee in March when further counts and 
usage had been collated.  
Action: Mr Mee  
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked what decision the Committee would be asked to make at the 
next meeting. Mr Mee responded that retaining the cycle lane, with some remedial 
action, may be proposed if officers have a reasonable degree of security about this. This 
is subject to the SoS’s decision on an extension of the TTO and a further consultation but 
by March it should be possible to report on how far potential improvements have been 
developed and a timescale for consultation and what questions it will contain as well as 
how it will be conducted.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman enquired about the segregation at Sandringham Lane and Summers 
Lane. The Chairman responded that this would be discussed with Ward Members prior 
to a decision being made.   
 
Cllr Farrier asked whether cycle lane markings will be included in the consultation. Mr 
Mee noted that the type of markings would need to be consulted on.  
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s four recommendations as outlined in the 
report, which were unanimously APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the officer’s recommendations were approved. 
 
 

10.    REVIEW OF TENNIS COURTS IN PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
The Chairman proposed that the report be deferred until the next meeting, on 8 th March. 
Resident groups had emailed Members about the impact the proposals would have on 
them, so time for discussions with residents is needed.    
 

11.    VEHICLE HIRE  
 
The Chairman noted that this item would not be considered by Environment Committee and was 
added in error. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme was agreed. 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 

10



 

 
 

Summary 

 
This report sets out a policy approach for future developments and controlled parking zones 
in Barnet. This approach is being recommended in order to better protect parking for 
residents within controlled parking zones, ensure that associated planning conditions in 
relation to parking are implemented, which in turn to support the delivery of the borough’s 
Long Term Transport Strategy and Growth Strategy.  This report also recommends the 
introduction of an administration charge to be passed on to developers to cover the cost of 
implementing a cap on the number of parking permits in relation to individual developments. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee notes the proposed position on parking permits as 
outlined within this paper. 

 

Environment Committee 
 

8 March 2022 

Title  Controlled Parking Zone Permits Policy Position 

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                           

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment  

020 8359 3521  

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk 

Phillip Hoare, Assistant Director, Parking 

020 8359 2308  

Phillip.Hoare@barnet.gov.uk 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Phillip.Hoare@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Environment Committee recommends that Full Council approves the 
administration charge as part of the schedule of fees and charges and for this fee to 
be passed on to developers as outlined at paragraph 2.8 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to ensure that parking permit allocation is consistent with the evolving 

Local Plan and the parking provisions within the Local Plan.  When parking in new 
developments changes from the historic pattern of being almost exclusively private parking 
within the development toward a development with more spaces passing to 
[...]
ff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk 

19

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

Officers Recommendations  

1.   That the Environment Committee notes that the Executive Director, Environment will 

make arrangements for a wider engagement and consultation exercise, to commence 

by June 2022; the results to be brought back to Environment Committee in autumn 

2022 for a final decision on whether to retain, modify or remove the Cycle scheme.   

2.    That the Environment Committee notes the introduction of new Experimental Traffic      

Management Orders as set out at section 4 of the report which reflects feedback so 

far received in respect of the scheme.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Environment Committee of 13 January 2022 noted the status of a number of 

Coronavirus pandemic emergency schemes, including the A1000 Cycle Scheme.    
 
1.2 At the January 2022 meeting, Officers undertook to report back in March 2022 on 

developed design alterations to allow a decision to be made on revocation or on retention, 
the latter to allow a consultation under a new permanent Order or under new experimental 
Orders. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the current position with regard to the measures put in place to date 

and the proposed engagement and consultation.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Experimental Traffic Management Orders (ETMOs) for the Social Distancing schemes 
were published between July and September 2020.  These last for a maximum of 18 
months. 

 
2.2 The expiry of these current ETMOs is approaching in the early part of 2022, necessitating 

a decision on whether to not confirm or retain.  This timing does not allow adequate time 
to carry out an engagement and consultation exercise on such schemes, as directed by 
central Government. 

 
3. RECOMMENDED OPTIONS 

 
3.1 Government requirements for schemes introduced as covid response measures are that 

wider consultation must take place p
[...]
6 Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure: 
A Code of Practice” national guidance. The HISIM incorporates the LBB Operational Network 
Hierarchy (ONH), which is reviewed regularly as the network changes, and safety inspection 
operational plans. The HISIM defines the LBB standards for safety defect intervention action 
thresholds for carriageway and footway trips and potholes, which are not changing.  

 

Environment Committee 
 

8th March 2022 
  

Title  
Highway Infrastructure Safety 
Inspection Manual (HISIM) 2022 

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Safety Defect Intervention Criteria/non- 
intervention examples 

Appendix 2 – Highway Infrastructure Safety Inspection 
Manual(HISIM) 2022 

Appendix 3 - Operational Network Hierarchy (ONH) 2022 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 
Goeff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

 

83

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Goeff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


An annual budget of £1,415,000 in 2021/22 is assigned to achieve the policy standards. This 
budget is complemented by other revenue and capital funds, including the Network Recovery 
Plan, to maintain Barnet’s highway infrastructure. 

 

Officer’s Recommendations 

1. That the Committee approves the 2022 LBB Highway Infrastructure Safety 
Inspection Manual (HISIM) as part of the Authority’s overall Highway 
Infrastructure Asset Management system. 
 

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director for 
Environment to review the Operational Network Hierarchy as required, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Environment Committee, to ensure a 
risk-based approach to highway safety inspection is maintained.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to evidence that LBB as Highway Authority has in place 

a fit for purpose risk management system to ensure the safety of highway 
infrastructure users is achieved within 
[...]
o work with them in the implementation of a holistic Highway Material 
Palette approach with sustainability objectives at its heart.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee considers and agrees to the introduction of a Highway 

Material Palette as defined in this report for use in the delivery of the Councils 
Reactive and Planned Maintenance activities including the NRP and CIL 
programme from 1 April 2022.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 The Councils Sustainability Strategy Framework, as approved by the Policy & Resources 
Committee on 9 December 2021, noted that through the undertaking of a carbon 
baseline exercise that the Council’s supply chain makes up the largest contribution to the 
Council’s carbon emissions. The baseline data assessed that 37% of the Council’s 
supply chain emissions related to construction. 
 

1.2 The Highways service form’s part of the construction supply chain through the delivery of 
both reactive and planned maintenance programmes including the Network Recovery 
Plan (NRP) and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) work programme as approved at 
the Committee on 13 January 2022.  
 

1.3 The Councils Highways Service uses on average 15,000 tonnes of asphalt-based 
products in a typical year, with the approved NRP and CIL work programme likely to 
increase this to 25,000 tonnes in 2022/23 financial year.  

 
1.4 In collaboration with Tarmac, a company specialising in the production of highway 

materials (forming one part of Tarmac Kier JV) officers have identified the benefits of 
implementing a Highway Material Palette. The view is that the implementation of a 
coherent and consistent Highway Material Palette will not only support the Council in its 
sustainability objectives, in addition through a ‘whole life’ approach drive efficiency in the 
operation, providing the Council with ongoing value for money as well as reduction in 
carbon emissions and increased use of recycled materials.  

 
2. REASONS
[...]
recommends the future 
strategy for the Highways service should be the subject of a separate report to the 
Environment Committee.  
 
The purpose of this report is to set out to the Committee the analysis undertaken in the 
assessment of the proposed service delivery options and seek approval to progress with 
the implementation of the preferred “Mixed Economy” highways future service delivery 
option as defined in Section 2.6 of this report.  
 
In addition, the report overviews the glide path delivery workstream programme to enable 
an effective service return at the end of September 2023.  

 

Officers Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee notes the analysis undertaken in the development of the 
proposed service delivery strategy options.   

 

2. That the Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director, 
Environment to progress with the implementation of the “Mixed Economy” 
service delivery model as set out in Section 2.6 of this report. 
 

3. That the Committee agrees to receive future reports on progress with the 
implementation of the glide path workstream programme as set out in Section 
4.1 of this report.  
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The highways network is one of the most valuable assets the Council owns, acting as a platform for social and economic 

prosperity and enabling the undertaking of safe, reliable, and sustainable journeys. The service supports emergency and 
response services and acts as the biggest utility conduit in the Borough. The highways network is ultimately intrinsic to a well-

242



functioning sustainable community and is maintained within a clear and coherent strategy aligned to the Clean, safe and well 
run workstream set out in The Barnet Plan 2021-2025, legislation and national best practice “Well managed Highway 
Infrastructure: A Code of Practice”. 
 

1.2 The Council at the meeting of 25 January 2022 approved that the council does not seek to extend the highways service element 
of Re and t
[...]
 Bike Revival
	Cycle Rail

	Our new and continuing commitments
	Low traffic neighbourhoods: the evidence so far 
	Public opinion and consultation on schemes
	Public attitudes towards Low Traffic Neighbourhoods
	Local cycling and walking schemes
	Endnotes

	Appendix H - 210730 Letter - CHH to LA Leaders

	9 Highways Infrastructure Safety Inspection Manual
	Appendix 1- Intervention Levels
	Appendix 2- BARNET Highway Infrastructure Safety Inspection Manual Feb 2022 Final
	Appendix 3- BARNET Operational Network Hierarchy 2022

	10 Flood and Water Management
	11 Highway Material Palette
	12 Highways Future Service Delivery Strategy
	13 Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
8 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chair) 

  

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
(Substitute for Councillor Peter 
Zinkin) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Zinkin who was substituted by Councillor 
Nizza Fluss. 
 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

None. 
 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 
5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  

 



 

2 

None. 
 
7.    CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE PERMITS POLICY POSITION  

 
 
Mr Mee, Executive Director, Environment introduced the report. He noted that the decision on the 
parking policy statement would need to be approved at Full Council. 
 
Mr Hoare, Head of Parking, reported that the one-off fee would be put in place for future 
developments to cover the cost of the administration of CPZ permits. This is due to some new 
developments not having sufficient capacity for parking, resulting in public highway parking being 
the only option for some dwellings, often because of a former private road within a development 
becoming part of the public highway. 
 
Cllr Fluss expressed concern that this could result in increased parking in areas such as the Foster 
Estate where parking was already a problem. Mr Hoare responded that the new policy statement 
was unlikely to alter the amount of parking but would help to enable planning permission to be 
decided.  
 
Mr Mee would ask the Housing and Growth team to contact Cllr Fluss on the number of parking 
spaces to be proposed. 
Action: Mr Mee 
 
Cllr Jajeh asked why the charge proposed is £25 per dwelling. The Chairman noted that it is the 
administration charge and not a charge to cover the works or the statutory consultation. 
 
Cllr Cooke asked whether a parking officer would be providing advice at planning meetings. Mr 
Hoare noted that the number of parking spaces is defined in the Local Plan and is not affected by 
this report. 
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked whether a planning committee would be able to impose a condition on any 
application to limit the number of permits due to this policy. Mr Hoare responded that the planning 
committee could do so, allowing between 0-2 CPZ permits to be allocated per dwelling, bearing in 
mind the capacity for parking in each road. 
 
Cllr Fluss stated that developers should be encouraged to include parking facilities within 
developments. Mr Mee responded that space is not always available. Planning committees can 
decide based on what they consider appropriate for the location.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED  
 
1. to note the proposed position on parking permits as outlined within the paper.  
 
2.  to recommend that Full Council approves the administration charge as part of the 
schedule of fees and charges and for this fee to be passed on to developers as outlined at 
paragraph 2. 

 
8.    SOCIAL DISTANCING MEASURES  

 
Mr Mee reported that public opinion remained divided on the A1000 Experimental Traffic Order 
(ETO) Scheme, which would expire at the end of March 2022.  
 
Mr Mee noted that the Government had ruled that the A1000 Scheme could neither be permanently 
instated nor removed without a full public consultation. Therefore, design changes had been made 



 

3 

to make the Scheme more useful whilst a new ETO is being reissued. This would allow sufficient 
time for a formal consultation to be carried out, to take place shortly after the Local Election on 5th 
May 2022. The design changes would be implemented over the next few weeks.  
 
The Chairman requested a verbal update on the amendments to the Scheme. 
 
Mr Ataie, Interim Strategic Lead Commissioner, Highways, added that the seven areas to be 
amended, highlighted in Section 4 of the report, are low-cost changes and we aim to fund them by 
the £100k remaining in the original scheme budget. The changes would provide some on-street 
parking, better movement of buses at certain junctions, and the addition of a pedestrian phase at 
Somersville Road, which will be funded by the Area Committee as it has already been approved.his 
change at Somersville Road should also allow cyclists to travel through the junction safely. 
Additional loading bays for businesses on the side roads and parking spaces outside St Martin’s 
School as requested by the school have already been provided.  
 
Cllr Byers asked whether a speed survey had been carried out and whether traffic calming would be 
added if there was found to be speeding in the 20mph limit. Mr Ataie responded that surveys on the 
volume and speed of traffic continue to be carried out. It had been recommended that the 20mph 
limit be extended to the Borough boundary, where there are non-segregated cycle lanes, based on 
national guidelines. He noted that there is not yet sufficient data on pollution and speed levels. This 
data will continue to be collated and form part of the final report to be presented to this Committee to 
approve whether the scheme is amended, kept or removed.  
 
Cllr Cooke asked about the ‘shared space’ area on the pavement of the High Road, between 
pedestrians and cyclists, noting that pedestrians would feel uncomfortable without a segregated 
space. Mr Ataie responded that the ‘shared space’ would be marked on the footway and the shared 
area would only be from Sandringham Gardens to Somers Lane, which is a wide tree-lined footway. 
This would support the flow of cyclists as well as allowing for introduction of limited on street 
parking. Cllr Cooke suggested the use of colour coding on the footway to highlight the segregation.  
 
Cllr Jajeh highlighted that the examples of trial schemes provided by the Department of Transport 
(page 30) did not necessarily reflect the Barnet area or residents. There had been strong opposition 
to the Scheme expressed by many Barnet residents.  
 
Cllr Jajeh reported that he had received feedback about potential difficulties with emergency vehicle 
access in the section by the retail park if the proposed design changes go ahead. Mr Ataie noted 
that as part of the statutory consultation there is a requirement to request comments from the 
emergency services, and necessary adjustments would be made to ensure access.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked what the consultation questions would be. Mr Mee responded that the 
consultation had not yet been drafted; he would share the questions as they emerge and would be 
happy to take account of suggestions to ensure that the questions elicit useful feedback.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman reported that the Committee had previously been provided with research on 
usage of the cycle lane, traffic speeds and air quality. He asked whether there would be more data 
provided alongside the consultation. Mr Mee responded that it would, and that the council is 
constantly monitoring usage of the network, although he was concerned that due to the changes 
since the pandemic it was more difficult to interpret, with currently greater car use and more working 
from home, so the only baseline data available are from the pre-pandemic period. 
 
Cllr Farrier requested that Ward Councillors as well as Environment Committee members be 
consulted on the questions. She added that changes are needed as the Scheme had been brought 
in too quickly. For example, as noted in a public comment that had been published with the agenda, 
many cyclists were unlikely to divert from the road onto the pavement. The Chairman noted that 
improvements had been made based on the comments received. Mr Ataie responded that many 
commuter cyclists prefer to use the main road whilst others feel more comfortable being segregated 
and may be travelling a short distance. 
 



 

4 

Cllr Fluss noted that there had been no consultation before implementation of the Scheme, so 
residents should be asked whether they prefer each aspect of the Scheme to stay or go. She had 
received many complaints about traffic chaos and pollution caused by the Scheme. The Chairman 
responded that the proposed changes were being brought in to reduce congestion and improve air 
quality.  
 
On a separate but related subject. the Chairman reported that the response to the recent 
consultation regarding Booth Road and Greenaway on Neighbourhood Measures showed that 
residents, users, and stakeholders are opposed to it and therefore this won’t proceed in its current 
form. Discussions would be held with Ward Members on the next steps. This update was not 
included in the written report due to the agenda publication being prior to the consultation results.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. that the Committee noted that the Executive Director, Environment will make 
arrangements for an engagement and consultation exercise, to commence by June 
2022; and that the results would be brought back to Environment Committee in 
autumn 2022 for a final decision on whether to retain, modify or remove the Cycle 
Scheme.   

2. That the Committee noted the introduction of new Experimental Traffic Management 
Orders reflecting feedback so far received in respect of the Scheme. 

 
9.    HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY INSPECTION MANUAL  

 
Mr Edser, Director of Highways and Transportation reported that the Barnet Highways Infrastructure 
Safety Inspection Manual is a key guide for Barnet staff and the new contractor. It outlines 
intervention levels and is the main guide that highways inspectors operate to. The manual had last 
been reviewed in 2013 and changes had been made to the risk and asset management framework 
as part of the Network Recovery Plan since that time, so it was felt it would be timely to review this. 
 
Mr Ataie noted that currently the Barnet policy on intervention is 25mm on footways and 40mm on 
carriageways and the manual outlines the criteria for monitor or repair. The new manual maintains 
the same intervention levels. 
 
Cllr Cornelius reported that some zebra crossings and junctions were barely noticeable due to faded 
markings. Mr Mee reported that a lot of these would be repaired by the new contractor, and a 
portion of the 2022-23 budget had been set aside for this. The optimal time to carry this out is May-
September. Cllr Cornelius noted that she had attended site visits with Dane McKnight, Member 
Liaison Officer to point out specific problem areas. Mr Edser would contact Mr McKnight to pick 
these up.  
Action: Mr Edser 
 
Cllr Cooke requested assurance that the cost of damage caused by developers would be picked up 
by them. The Chairman responded that a report was due to be presented at Environment 
Committee on this and would be added to the Forward Plan.  
Action: Governance Officer 
 
Cllr Jajeh enquired what would happen if the work isn’t completed within budget. Mr Mee noted that 
the work is covered under the NRP budget and that using the asset management approach there 
should be stability, as planned maintenance reduces the amount of reactive work needed.  
 
Cllr Jajeh asked how Tarmac Kier would continue to be incentivised to meet targets. Mr Edser 
responded that currently the contractor is meeting the criteria in the KPIs and there are mechanisms 
to incentivise the contractor to perform. He would bring a report back to the Committee on their 



 

5 

performance, and a report would also go to the next Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee.  
Action: Mr Edser 
 
Cllr Jajeh requested that future reports show data more clearly, for example in the colour-coded 
section in the Operational Hierarchy Review document on page 198 the colours are not clear.  
Action: Mr Edser, Mr Ataie 
 
Mr Mee reported that the Chairman had recently signed a Charter for utility companies to work 
together with the council, the first time this had been done in a London Borough. Utility companies 
had been enthusiastic about signing up.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked why so few potholes are being picked up despite ongoing review, and why 
residents and Members were asked to report them. Mr Mee responded that potholes could appear 
overnight so it was helpful to have additional reporting from residents so that they could be dealt 
with quickly. Inspectors would also pick them up but had fewer opportunities to discover them 
immediately. He stressed that residents must take care to remain safe and must never enter the 
carriageway to try to measure potholes.  
 
Cllr Schneiderman asked for an explanation of Recommendation 2 in the report and whether policy 
changes would be delegated to officers. Mr Ataie responded that this does not include policy 
changes and is intended to allow flexibility to make minor changes to the network hierarchy.  
 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were 
unanimously APPROVED.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. that the Committee approved the 2022 LBB Highway Infrastructure Safety Inspection 
Manual (HISIM) as part of the Authority’s overall Highway Infrastructure Asset 
Management system. 
 

2. that the Committee delegated authority to the Executive Director for Environment to 
review the Operational Network Hierarchy as required, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Environment Committee, to ensure a risk-based approach to highway 
safety inspection is maintained.  

 

 
10.    FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT  

 
Mr Mee introduced the report. He stated that part of the problem with foul water and flooding had 
been due to water companies’ sewers overcharging. One of his statutory duties is as Lead Local 
Flood Risk Authority, being responsible for coordinating work with the Environment Agency, Thames 
Water, and other utilities. Mr Mee added that Ms Rushi Sayal, Senior Flood Risk Engineer, and Mr 
Ali had secured funding of £6million in a joint bid with the London Borough of Harrow, to mitigate 
some of the issues. In a few months’ time a detailed flood management strategy would be 
presented to the Committee, which included changing some of the Borough’s watercourses.  
 
The Chairman noted that the table in Appendix 3 was provided in response to Cllr Schneiderman’s 
comments at the last meeting, and detailed current issues and how they were being dealt with.  
 
Cllr Cooke requested that the Committee be updated by email on ongoing issues, as these can be 
serious incidents that Ward Members need to get involved with.  
 
Cllr Cooke requested greater detail in future reports, to include the specific location of incidents, 
such as a postcode or description of the section of road affected. 
 



 

6 

Mr Edser would provide an update after the meeting on the items at Section 4.1 and flood risk 
management plan measures to be put in place.  
Action: Mr Edser 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. that the Committee noted the background regarding flooding and drainage issues 

within the Borough and the action plan being delivered in line with the Councils Flood 

Risk Management Plan Measures (2021-27). 

 
11.    HIGHWAY MATERIAL PALETTE  

 
Mr Edser reported that Tarmac Kier, Barnet’s partner, is one of largest providers of highway 
materials in the country. The new contracted presented an opportunity to review how the council 
assesses the materials used on the highways and improve sustainability, including the supply chain 
and its carbon footprint. He noted that Barnet has a duty as an authority to drive down its carbon 
footprint, without reducing the quality of operations.  
 
Mr Edser reported that he chairs a Joint Working Group with the contractors. Every role in the 
programme is ‘buddied’ so that the council and other operators are providing true joint delivery.  
 
Mr Edser noted that the programme and material palette would be rolled out from 1st April 2022.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. that the Committee considered and agreed to the introduction of a Highway Material 
Palette as defined in the report for use in the delivery of the Council’s Reactive and 
Planned Maintenance activities including the NRP and CIL programme from 1 April 
2022.  

 

 
12.    HIGHWAYS FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY STRATEGY  

 
Mr Mee reported that the Highways service would be provided in-house by September 2023, which 
is the time the Capita contract will end. The exclusivity clause has been taken out of the contract 
with Tarmac Kier, allowing more flexibility to cover high or low demand, and to provide a more agile 
set up to enable the use of specialist contractors and call-off contracts. 
 
Cllr Jajeh commended officers for learning from previous contracts. 
 
Cllr Cooke agreed with the principle but asked what percentage of the work would be carried out by 
the primary provider. Mr Mee responded that the bulk of the NRP would be undertaken by Tarmac 
Kier, with some requirement for design and specialist work outside this. Mr Mee estimated that 
around 75% of the work would be carried out by the primary contractor.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendations, which were unanimously 
APPROVED.  
 



 

7 

It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. that the Committee noted the analysis undertaken in the development of the proposed 
service delivery strategy options.  
 

2. that the Committee delegated authority to the Executive Director, Environment to 
progress with the implementation of the “Mixed Economy” service delivery model as 
set out in Section 2.6 of this report. 
 

3. that the Committee agreed to receive future reports on progress with the 
implementation of the glide path workstream programme as set out in Section 4.1 of 
this report.  

 

 
13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Forward Plan was noted. The Chairman noted that the following items would be added: 
 

 Construction damage to highways – progress report 

 Update on flood risk management. 
 
The Forward Plan was approved. 

 
14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
The Chairman reported that the meeting was Mr Mee’s last prior to retirement. He thanked Mr Mee 
for his work for the Committee and the environment portfolio and wished him an enjoyable 
retirement. 
 
Cllr Cornelius spoke in the absence of the Vice Chairman to thank the Chairman for his excellent 
chairmanship over the past year. 
 
Cllr Schneiderman thanked all the officers and all Members for informative debates over the past 
year.  
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.35 pm 
 


